field gradient (EFG) on lithium nucleus in the first approximation is determined by symmetry distortion of O2- ions
environment of Li nuclei in LiO6 octahedrons. The formula given in [3] has been used for estimation of LiO6
octahedrons distortion (Table 1).

2

1 1

1 ,
N N

i

i i

R R
R N

α
= =

= − =∑ iR∑  (1)

where  is a distance Li – O in LiO6 i-octahedron, N = 6 is the number of octahedron tops. iR

Distances between atoms in a crystal lattice were calculated using “Atoms” software package on the basis of a
priori structural data.
 Solid state magic angle spinning nuclear magnetic resonance (SS-MAS-NMR) 1H was carried out using a Bruker
MSL-400  NMR spectrometer, the spinning rates were varied from 2 to 15 kHz.

Raman spectra were recorded on a Renishaw-1000 spectrometer (Ar+-laser, λ = 514.5 nm) in the region
(50 - 4000) cm–1. Thermogravimetric analysis was carried out on a Setaram TG/DTA 92 thermoanalyzer in the air
atmosphere; the balance sensitivity was 10–6 g.

Table 1. Values of quadrupole frequency ( ) and integral intensity (S) of different NMR spectra
components of Li2МO3 compounds (М=Ti, Zr)

Qн

Compound Li fraction in
the i-th site

LiО6 octahedra
distortions α, arb. units Qн , kHz S , % (± 5)

Li1 - 50% 0.069
Li2 - 25% 0.076 21.0 74.3 Li2TiO3
Li3 - 25% 0.243 44.5 25.7
Li1 - 50% 0.166 51.5 51.4 Li2ZrO3 Li2 - 50% 0.050 28.5 48.6

- - 49 31,6 Li0.3H1.7ZrO3
- - 26 68,4

3. Crystal structures of Li2MO3
The ordered crystal lattices of lithium metallates Li2МO3 (М = Ti, Zr) are derivatives from the rock salt lattice (space
group С2/с) with monoclinic distortion. In the crystal lattice of lithium titanate Li2TiO3, Li+ ions occupy octahedral sites
Li(1), Li(2) between layers of TiО6 octahedra and Li(3) sites located in these layers (Fig.1a) [4]. In the monoclinic
lithium zirconate Li2ZrO3, octahedral sites in the cubic close packing of oxygen ions are occupied by lithium Li(1),
Li(2) and zirconium ions, i.e. layers perpendicular to the с axis have the same ratio of Li+ and Zr4+ ions equal to 2:1 [5].